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SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : Occasionally there might be a complaint. I might say that the essential purpose of announcing the prices was not merely to announce the prices but to build up a consciousness among the people that these are the prices. It is sort of warning bell to the consumer that he should not pay prices which are not related to the prices quoted on the Radio.
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SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN : I think thig broadcast has been helpful by and large. would like to know whether

1

in the other important cities also the local prices will be broadcast.

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : This is exactly what we are doing. Except two broadcasts in the Stations of Port Biair and Kohima where we do not have arrangements for collecting prices, all [he All India Radio Stations are broadcasting prices of the local market.

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : 1 thank the hon.
Member. We are exactly of the same view.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : May I know

if anywhere in th, country any Station of the All India Radio has departed from the practice of broadcasting the prices in the urban areas and chose to broadcast the ruling prices in some of the rural areas, and does the Minister ! realise that real India lives in the rural areas and not on Jan Path ?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : Jan Path is also a part of India. But it is not possible for us to collect the prices and quote the prices of all the various areas. I Prices differ from area to area.

*453. \Th<e questioner (Diwan Chaman
Lall) was absent. For answer, vide cols.
2653-54 infra.]
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t[NEHRU-LIAQUAT PACT

2637

4454, SHRI NIRANJAN VARMA
Will the Minister of of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) what is the present position of the Nehru-Liaquat Pact, which was concluded in 1950 after the last Indo-Pakis-ran conflict;

(b) whether both the countries are still acting according to the terms of the Pact;
and

(c) the year since when Pakistan has been violating the Pact?]

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH)
: (a) The Nehru-Liaquat Pact of 1950 is a standing agreement between India and Pakistan. It requires each country to ensure that its minorities enjoy complete equality of citizenship with others and receive treatment identical to that available for other nationals of their country.

[RAJYA SABHA ]

(b) Though in India the rights and security of the minorities have been continuously and effectively safeguarded, Pakistan has persistently contravened the provisions of the Pact through consistent neglect and harassment of the members of the minority community.

(c) Instances of such violations started coming to notice almost immediately after the inception of the Pact.
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH:
Speaking from memory I do not think there was anything about Kashmir in the Nehru-Liaquat Pact.

ot fadom =t &t W dmE
Tg FATH FT FE FOI 6 A9 ¥ A,
# are qger q4f e § S Sl
& gu 99 Ha4 § 7 S0 F WA
A qIfFET W ST ATEIgT (AT 47
#T afy fear av' avsawr v e foan ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : At that tim, we took this matter up very vigorously with the Government of Pakistan and it did have some effect, and I must report to the hon. House that of late cases of undue harassment of mino-
riies in East Pakistan have not been many. This is the latest position over the last few months.
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : The hon. Member would no doubt be aware that in our Constitution we gave equality of treatment to every person, whether of the majority community or minority community, whatever may be his religion, and we are wedded to pursue this policy according to our Constitution— equality of every Indian irrespective of religion or caste or creed—and it is our determination to pursue this policy whatever Pakistan does.
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : T will gladly consider if the hon. Member has got any other more purposeful idea than the one that we are pursuing. Let us not forget that the question of minorities in any country is essentially a matter which must be settled and must be looked after by the Government of that country, and we have continuously to remind them at the diplomatic level and

[16 AUG, 1966]
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also through other channels impress upon them the necessity and desirability of honouring their commitments under the agreement or according to the normal international conduct and behaviour.

#371. [The questioner (Shri M. N.
Govindan Nair) was absent. For answer, vide col. 2654 infra.]

TRADE UNIONS AND SERVICE ASSOCIA-
TIONS

*455. SHRI D. THENGARI: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a difference between recognised Trade Unions and Service Associations;

(b) if so, the nature of the difference between the two; and

(c) what are the names of Service Associations that exist in the Department of Defence Production?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
PRODUCTION IN THE MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE (SHRI A. M. THOMAS) ; (a) to (¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

In the matter of recognition and right of members, there is a difference between Trade Unions and Service Associations.
Broadly speaking, industrial employees organise themselves into Trade Unions under the provisions of the Indian Trade Unions Act, 1926. Non-Industrial employees who are "workmen" can also become members of Trade Unions. Non-industrial and Ministrial employees, however, usually form Service Associations and such Associations were being granted recognition under the Central Civil Service (Recognition of Associations) Rules, 1959. A provision in these Rules has been declared void by the Supreme Court. Framing of new instructions for recognition of Service Associations is under consideration. In the case of disputes, for such employees as are "workmen", the provisions of the Industrial Disputes

